
STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF FORT BEND

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR SHREDDING SERVICES

THIS AMENDMENT (′′Amendmentl is entered into by and between Fort Bend County,

(ノ’County’’), a body corporate and politic under the laws of血e State of Texas, and Shred-it USA

LLC, (’’Shred-it’’), a Subsidiary and/or affiliate of Stericycle, Inc., a COmPany au血orized to

COnduct business in the State of Texas (COllec血vely referred to as the ‘‘parties’’)・

WITN E SSETH :

WHEREAS′ the parties previously entered into血e Agreement for Shredding Services on

Or March 23, 2021, (the ’′Agreement’’), attached hereto as Exhibit ′’2’’and incorporated herein for

all purposes・ County and Shred-it desire to amend said Agreement as set forth below:

I.　　　Amendments

l. Scope of Services. Shred-it shall continue to provide Services to County as described

in the Agreement・

2. Term. This Agreement shall renew and is effective as of Apri1 1′ 2022 and shall expire

no later than March 31′ 2023′ unless terminated sooner pursuant to this Agreement.

This Agreement shall not automatically renew, but may renew upon wri壮en

agreement of the parties.

3. Limit of Appropriation. Shred-it clearly understands and agrees′ Such understanding

and agreement being of the absolute essence of this Agreement, that County shall have

available the total maximum sum of $100,OOO.00, SPeCifically allocated to fully

discharge any and a11 1iabilities County may incur. Shred-it does further understand

and agree, Said understanding and agreement also being of the absolute essence of

this Agreement′ that the total maximum compensation鳳at Shred-it may become

entitled to and血e total maximum sum血at County may become liable to pay to

Shred-it sha11 not under any conditions′ Circumstances′ Or interpretations thereof

exceed $100,000.00.

4. Modifications. Except as modified herein, the Agreement remains in full force and

effect and has not been modified or amended.

5. Conflict・ If there is a conflict among documents, the most recently executed document

Will prevail w皿regard to the con創ct.

6. Understanding, Fair Construction. By execution of this Amendment,血e parties

acknowledge that they have read and understood each provision, term and obligation

COntained in this Amendment. This Amendment, al血ough drawn by one party, Sha11

be construed fairly and reasonably and not more strictly against血e drafting party

than the nondrafting party.

7. Severability. If any provision of this Agreement is determined to be invalid′ i11egal′

Or unenforceable,血e remalnmg PrOVisions remain in fu11 force, if the essential terms

and conditions of this Agreement for each party remain valid′ binding′　and

enforceable.

1

田
馴
音
は
問
題
は
的



IN WITNESS WHEREOF′ this Amendment is signed′ aCCePted′ and agreed to by all parties by

and血rough血e parties or their agents or authorized representatives. All parties hereby

acknowledge血at they have read and understood this Amendment and the a壮achments and

exhibits hereto. A11 parties further acknowledge血at they have exeouted血is legal dooument

VOluntarily and of their own free will.

FoRT BEND CouNTY

KP George, County Judge

Date

ATTEST:

Laura Richard, County Clerk

SHRED-IT, USA, LLC

AUDITOR′S CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that funds are available in血e amount of $

and pay the obligation of Fort Bend County under this Agreement.

to accomplish

Robert Ed Sturdivant, County Auditor

Exhibit 2: Agreement for Shredding Services, PreViously executed by血e parties on or about

March 23, 2021

八億gn訓飢Is¥20之2呼,で細e鵬¥ “γChasmg¥甲γぐha5`持g¥s方γed-~l ( 9-P機癌7-与0002弱5)¥州側d,胸高8卿7)飢I♪γS柄edd周8郭僻的- 02重` 2022)



EXHIBIT 2



19D

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF FORT BEND

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR SHREDDING SERVICES

THIS AMENDMENT (′’Amendment’’) is entered into by and between Fort Bend County,

(’′County‘’), a body corporate and politic under the laws of血e State of Texas, and Shred-it USA

LLC, (′‘Shred-it’’), a Subsidiary and/or af触ate of Sterieyde, Inc., a COmPany authorized to

COnduct business in血e State of Texas (CO11ectively referred to as the ′ノparties′′).

VmTNESSETH :

WHEREAS′血e pa血es previously entered into the Agreement for Shredding Services on

Or March 24′ 2020′ (血e ′′Agreementl, attached hereto as Exhibit ′’1’’and incoaporated herein for

all purposes. County and Shred-it desire to amend said Agreement as set forth below:

I.　　　Amendments

l. Scope of Services. Shred-it shall continue to provide Services to County as described

in the Agreement・

2. Tem. Ths Agreement shall renew and is effective as of Ap血1′ 2021 and shall expire

no later than March 31′ 2022′ unless teminated sooner pursuant to this Agreement.

This Agreement shall not automatically renewノbut may renew upon wri壮en

agreement of血e parties.

3. Limit of Appropriation- Shred-it clearly understands and agrees′ Such understanding

and agreement being of血e absolute essence of血is Agreement,瓜at County shall have

available血e total maximun sum of $100′000.00′ SPeCifically allocated to fully

discharge any and a11 Habilities County may incur. Shred-it does fur血er understand

and agree′ Said understanding and agreement also being of血e absolute essence of

this Agreement, that血e total maximum compensation血at Shred-it may become

en珊ed to and the total maximum sum瓜at County may become liable to pay to

Shred-it shall not under any conditions′ CirclmStanCeS′ Or inteapretations thereof

exceed $100,000,00.

4. Modifications. Except as modified herein’血e Agreement remains in fu皿force and

effect and has not been modified or amended.

5. Con鮎ct. If there is a co血ct among doouments′ the most recen血y exeouted dooument

Will prevail with regard to the conflict.

6. Understanding’Fair Construction. By execution of血is Amendment, the parties

acknowledge血at血ey have read and understood each provisio叫term and obhgation

COntained in血is Amendment. This AmendmenL al血ough drawn by one party’Shall

be coustrued fairly and reasonably and not more s血ctly against the dra鯖ng party

血an血e nondrafting party.

7. Severability. If any provision of this Agreement is determined to be invalid,皿egal,

Or unenforceable,血e remammg provisions remain in full force, if血e essential tems

and condi債ons of血is Agreement for each party remain valid, binding, and

03/26/2021 OriginaI (e) sent to Jessica Carabajal, Purchas竜dept.

§

§

§



lN WITNrsS W冊REOF′ this Amendmen=s signed′ aCCePted′ and agreed to by a叫arties by

dnd冊。し鳴h帖ぐP掴it* (一「血ir agenls∴し一r au[ho「i桝d rep「esenta而ves. A= parties hereby

dCk'loWl。塙e thd=hey hd¥′e 「ead and underst。Od this Amendment and the attachments and

ぐXhibit` hぐ「両).砧I pa「ti博fu「血r dしk-10Wledge tha同母y haVC CXeCuted this legal d{X:ument

¥′Olし葛n[a同1′ and o白heir own free wi=.

FoRT BFND CouN‾「Y

仁∴什
くせ録I)1¥ )記しヽ上白′、ヽ、対

KP George, Coしmt)弓しIdge

3-23-202 1

Dかぐ

A“「「ES’「

Larlrd I壷ha「d, C。し…t-〉′ Clerk

SHRED-1T, USA, LLC

∴?∴勘寄乱丁帥“コ手　　書喜一

十二Aし血orized AgeIlt- Pl.両ed Name

ズ∴　山羊巾祝しAとと′身魂初冬重宝」
T国e

AUDITOR’S CERTIFICATE

用e「eb、′ Ce「旧)′血=unds a「e available両1「e ∂mOun10f $ 100,000・00

and pa申he obliga両。11 Of Fort Bend Coし面y under this AgreemeIlt.

/∴. ://ノ

亡し) aCCOmP=sh

Robert Ed Slurdivant・ County Auditor

掠hib旧: Ag「eemen=or Shreddmg Se「vices, PreViously cxecしItCd by小e pa「ties on or aboし一t

Mard1 24. 2し)20



EXH工BIT l



STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF FORT BEND

Exhibit 1

38J

AMENDMENT To AGREEMENT FoR SHREDDING SERV賞CES

THIS AMENDMENT (’′Amendment’’) is entered into by and between Fort Bend County,

(“County’’), a body corporate and politic, and Shred-it USA LLC, (′′Shred-it’’), a Subsidiary andhr

af触iate of Stericycle′ Inc.′ hereinafter collectively referred to as "Parties.′′

WHEREAS′ the par宜es to血is Amendment previously entered into血e Customer Service

Agreement for Shredding Services (ノ′Agreement’’), On December 12, 2017. A copy of the

Agreement is a壮ached hereto as ′‘Exhibit A′′′ and incorporated by reference;

WHEREAS,血e NJPA Contract No" 020613-SIU has expired and is no longer valid; and

WHEREAS, Shred-it executed a contract with Cbbb County Board of Commissioners where血

Shred-it agreed to enter into the U.S. Comur止ties Govemment Purchasing Alliance Contract 1 8-

6320 for document and media destruction services, a壮adヽed hereto as ’’Exhibit B,’’and

incorporated by reference; and

WHEREAS′ U.S. Commuhities is now a who11y-OWned subsidiary of OMNIA Par血ers, Public

Sector and County continues to have access to all contracts wi血in血e U.S. Commuhities porfolio;

孤d

WHEREAS, County desires to condnue using Shred-it’s services using the OMNIA Partners,

Pub址Sector cooperative purchasing organization with the incorporation of the terms of the U.S.

Communities Con廿act 18-6320, Subject to血e changes herein.

NOW, THER即ORE, the Pa血es do mu山ally agree to血e following changes which are

incorporated as if a part of血e original Agreement:

1.　SぐOpeOfSeⅣiぐes.

1.1. Shred-it sha11 render Services to County as defined in the Shred-it Customer Service

Agreement (‘′Exhibit A’’), Subject to血e tem of the Om正a Partners (formerly U.S.

Commurndes) Contract 18-6320 (’’Exhibit B’’).

2.　Compensation and Payment.

2.1. Shred-it′s fees shall be calculated at the rates set forth in the a龍ached ’’Exhibit A′′. The

Maximum Compensation for血e performance of Services within血e Scope of Services

described herein is eighty血ousand dollars and OO/100 ($80,000.00). In no case sha皿the

amount paid by County under址s Agreement or血e rates for Services as described in

’′Exhibit A’’exceed the Maximum Compensation wi血out an approved change order.

2.2. All performance of the Scope of Services by Shred-it including any changes in the Scope of

Services and revision of work satisfactorily performed w皿be performed only when

approved in advance and au血orized by County.

2.3. County will pay Shred-it based on the following procedures:

(a) Upon completion of血e tasks identified in the Scope of Services′ Shred-it shall s心bmit

to County two (2) original copies of invoices showing血e amounts due for services

Perfomed in a fom acceptable to County to血e following addresses:

4/03/20 - OriginaI sent to Jessica Carabajal, Purchasi=g l



Fort Bend County Auditor With a Copy to:

C/o Accounts Payable Fort Bend County Judge

301 Jackson, Suite 701, RicI’mOnd, Texas 77469　401 Jackson St., 1st FIoor,

Email: auditor@fortbendcountvtx受OV Ricrmond, Texas 77469

Fax: 281-341-3774　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　Fax: 281-341-8609

ぐ)) County shall review such invoices and approve血em wi血in址rty (30) calendar days

with such modifications as are consistent with皿s Agreement. County reserves the

right to w皿hold payment pending verification of sadsfactory work perfomed. If

County disputes charges related to the invoice submi壮ed by Shred-it, County shall

notify Shred-it no later血an twentyrone (21) days after血e date County receives瓜e

invoice. If County does not dispute血e invoice,血en County sha11 pay each such

approved invoice wi血in thirty (30) calendar days. Interest resulting缶om late

PaymentS by County shall be subject to Chapter 2251, TEXAS GOVERNMENT CODE.
3.　T創Ⅱn.

3.1. The Term of this Agreement shall oommence on Ap皿1, 2020 (′’Effective Date’’) and

terminate on March 31, 2021 (′’Termination Date’’)・ Tlds Agreement shall not automatica11y

renew, and may only be renewed by signed agreement of bo血parties.

4. Lim王t of Appropriation. Shred-it dearly understands and agrees′ Such understanding and

agreement being of the absolute essence of the Agreement′ that County sha11 have available

血e total maximum sum of eighty血ousand dollars and OO/100 (紡O,000-00), SPeCifica11y

a11∝ated to fully discharge any and a11 1iabilities County may incur. Shred-it does further

understand and agree′ Said understanding and agreement also being of the absolute essence

Of the Agreement′廿Iat血e total maLXimun compensation that SIued-it may become entitled

to and the total maximun sum that County may become liable to pay to Shred-it chaⅡ not

under any condi缶ons, Ciroumstances, Or interpretatious thereof exceed eighty thousand

doⅡa鯵狐d OO/100 ($80,000・00))・

5.　Non-aPProPriation. It is speci丘ca11y understood and agreed皿at in the event no血nds or

insILlfficient funds are appropriated by血e County under血e Agreement′ the County shall

notify all necessary pardes血at血e Agreement shall thereafter terminate and be n皿and

VOid on the last day of the fiscal period for which appropriadous were made without

Penalty, liability or expense to the County∴

6.　Modifications- The Par丘es may not amend or waive the Agreement, eXcePt by a wri壮en

agreement executed by both Parties.

7.　Taxes. County is a body corporate and politic under the laws of血e State ofTexas and claims

exemp丘on from sales and use taxes. A copy of a taxでXemPt Certificate w皿be血ndshed

upon request・

8.　Confidential Information. Contractor expressly acknowledges血at County is subject to the

Texas Public Infomation Act, Tex. Govノt. Code Am.鶉552.001 et seq・, as amended, and

notwi血standing any provision in瓜e Agreenent to血e oon億ary, County w皿make arry

informa血on related to the Agreement, Or O血erwise, aVailable to third parties in accordance

With血e Texas PubHc Information Act. Any proprietary or confidential informa血on marked

as such provided to County by Contractor sha皿not be disdosed to any third party, eXcePt

as directed by血e Texas Attomey General in response to a request for such under血e Texas

Public Ihformation Act, Which provides for notice to the owner of such marked irrformation

and the opportunity for皿e owner of such information to notify the A慣Omey General of血e

reaso鵬why such infomation should not be disdosed.

2



9.

Exhibitl

Indemnrty. The Parties agree that under the Comtitution and laws of the State of Texas,

County camot enter into an agreement whereby County agrees to indemnify or hold

harmless another party;瓜erefore, all references of any kind to County defending,

indemni句心g, holding or saving harmless Shred-it for any reason are hereby deleted.

SHRED-IT SHALL INDEMNIFY AND DEFEND COUNTY AGAINST ALL LOSSES.

LRABILITIES. CLAIMS. CAUSES OF ACTION. AND OTHER EXPENSES, INCLUDING

REASONABLE ATTORNEYS FEES, ARISING FROM ACTIVITIES OF SHRED-IT. ITS

AGENTS. SERVANTS OR EMPLOYEES, PERFORM肥D UNDER THE AGREEMENT

THAT RESULT FROM THE NEGLIGENT ACT. ERROR. OR OMISSION OF SHRED-

IT OR ANY OF SHRED-IT′S AGENTS. SERVANTS OR EMPLOYEES.

10. A龍Omey Fees. County does not agree to pay any and/or aⅡ attomey fees in⊂urred by

Contractor in any way associated with the Agreement.

11. A轟,itration. County does not agree to submit disputes arising out of血e Agreement to

binding a血itration. Therefore′ any referen⊂eS tO binding a心itration or the waiver of a right

to舶gate a dispute are hereby deleted・

12. GovemingLaw.

12.1. The laws of血e State of Texas govem au disputes ansmg out of or relating to址s

Agreement. The parties hereto acknowledge血at venue is proper in Fort Bend County,

Texas, for a11 legal actions or proceedings anSmg Out Of or relating to this Agreement and

Waive the right to sue or be sued elsewhere. Nothing in血e Agreement sha11 be construed

to waive the County’s sovereigrしimmur竜ty.

12・2. As required by Chapter 2270, Govemment Code, by signature below, Shred-it hereby

Verifies that if Shred-it employs ten (10) or more fu11-血ne empIoyees and the Agreement

has a value of $100,OOO or more, Shred-it does not boyco慣Israel and will not boyco壮Israel

through the term of血e Agreement.

12.3. By signature below, Shred-it represents pursuant to Sec也on 2252'152 0f血e Texas

Govemment Code, that Shred-it is not listed on血e website of血e Comptroller of血e State

Of Texas conceming the listing of companies血at are identified under Section 806.051,

Section 807.051 or Section 2253,153.

13. Understanding, Fair Construction. By execu宜on of this Agreement, the Parties

acknowledge血at they have read and understood each provisio叫tem and obHgation

COntained in this Amendment. Ths Amendmen㌦ although drawn by one party, Sha11 be

COnS血1ed fairly and reasonably and not more s血ctly against血e drafting party than the

non-dr afting party∴

14. Human Trafficking. By acceptance of血is Agreement, Shred-it admowledges that the

County is opposed to human trafficking and血at no county funds will be used in support

of services or activities that violate human tra組cking laws・

15.　Con皿ict.

15.1. All terms and conditions of the Agreement, including any addenda and amendments, nOt

modified herein shall remain in fu11 for⊂e and effect for the term of Agreement. If there is a

con皿ct between血is Amendment and瓜e Agreement’血e provisious of this Amendment

Shall prevail with regard to血e conflict.

伍ⅩECu丁事ON PAG王王OILOWSI



巨xhibit l

IN WITNESS WHEREOF・ this Amendment is signed′ aCCePted′ and agreed to by all parties by

and thr{)ugh the parties or their agents or authorized representatives. All parbes hereby

aぐknowledge tha=hey have read and understood this Amendment and the attachments and

exhibits hcrcto. All parhes further acknowledge that they have executed this legal d(Xument

volunねrilv dnd of their own free w紺.

FORT BEND COUNTY

/’’・

ヽ什;●賀〆`▼ 〇㌢l}ヽイ′ギ

KP, County Judge

3-2 4 -2020

Laura Ric‘hard,

SHRED-IT USA, LLC

Al重thorized Agent - Signa

-Authorized AgenトPrinted Name

Account Manager

丁itle

3I1 6I2020

AUDITOR′S CERTIFICATE

l hereby cer轟fy that funds in the amount of $ 80・000.00 are available to pay the obligation of Fort

Bend County within the foregoing Agreeme~lt.

Robert Ed Sturdivant. County Auditor

Attachments: Exhibit A: Customer Service Agreement

Exhibit B: US Communities Contract 18-6320



Exhibit A



Exhibjt l

圏闇圏
CUSTOMER SERVICEAGREEM電NT

轍王GUしA韓与互RV書C曇

CIien=nformation

SoId了o Location :

Company Nanle: Fort Be珂CountY

A○○「e与る　う01 」a⊂kら0n St　　　　　　　　　　　　　臆臆臆臆臆喜

子IIv“轍章「hn直のn億

Regular Service

車o=ec-ion“C.,o「 �Desc「ipt10n �Conねiner �Service �Se「vi食e �Qua種ti書y �Uhi章 
DockStop“D‘‘Service ��丁明記 �了ype �亡re勺ueれcy ��p「i○○ 

に �DocumcntDcstructionService �tandard 0nSOIe �nsi書e �Veり2 eeks �1 �S工l.○○ 

DocumentDestructionService �4-ga=0ntOte �nsite �Veり2 eeks �1 �11.00 I 

PocumentDestructionService ) �与-g∂ilontote �nsite �Ve「γ2 eeki �1 �11.00 

i ! 

i __」___ 

Ml川mum⊂harge: ;4OOO DerStOP In⊂iudes‥　N」PACo岬lU

うcIVIしeCU……ぐilしCうJt読らし加I寄-io,ヽ.

巨x章ra Mate「iaI弾a章e(S)

的両e嶋的x. S型唆8刷e「 Bo貫・ら生理戸IIe D「awc子ら妻し型~ 8lue 8eg・S差越置」8「d 〇〇・>○○ □ 3m訓。「 □しa「きe・ s_Media‥　ロs巾捕o「

剛pA C°nt「a種録020613ニ拙

Sh「ed一一t gUa anteeS tO deliver the highest qualitY Shredd'ng SerVICe at all t-meS. AnY COmPIaints abouくthe qua航Y Of servj⊂e WhlCh

h∂Ve IIOt been resoIved 'n the nolmdl ⊂OU「Se Of business must be sent bY ref高te「ed letter to the locaI Sh「ed-It Gene「aI Man∂geJ.

1f Sh「ed-葛t then fails to resoIve anY nn8terlal ⊂OmPlainl言n a 「easonable pe「iod o白ime, Custome「 maγ terminate this Ag「eement

p「ov'ded ali conta章nerS are Pald (0「 at lhe then cuJrent rePIacemenl va!ues o「 retl’med to Shred-it in goc'd and usable condit10∩・

l have read and agree -o the Terms and Conditions on 「everse:



Terms & Conditions of Sh『ed-it Customer Se「vice Agreement

lo. h鶴Y 「●同i調tlo購.面Ih〇三で●いくCuュ!O章かCI l●(競・調章e`ひ●-うA存亡ぐ調en章の-tト°し青

く小暮うで『-○, to (ト17 ⊂o′n申0重-C嶋} 〇月hぐ1∩面小でe章のOI dr、γ Rぐn約〇即売「叩. 〔u~〔O爪ぐ「

用uヽl Il冊-1曾JI命leiY草書▼費l○○寄・I白.書上II ui母〇億I「Wのしでゝ …山川時ぐで・ゝl i!叫【eひれきヽ

P予的Id曾d ・n pa○○8r印h e. (b) 〇日e爪o…!曾qノeIく0う0繋0白hとらで∩のく〇年cぐを小」で

Io●暗e 「ぐ同相-一鳴くe,巾〇年he A勘曾e請〇時抑d l〔)種子Q爪oリ雄でご○○で〔qu重印的(

p・ノ←.-→-t ●0 -)、○くくトodJ○○ ⊆、文ト徽-〔賀CO 〔○○くIo′ ○〕′iγ ●ひ′・賀・∩一l●oh章裏書)1 b`′ `⊃-`J裏くOd

め糾d o轟く博3Vので8呼i飾持てe書oc ⊂圃g8dくO Cおち【O爪e「 (oI朝鮮叩かれヽo州南o白極

∧烏「ee爪en nlU時高ed byく青で佃印章hう-ぐn巾か∩げは章n lh曾ln-1蘭丁eでれor嚢enev画1ピ「爪

は事的動くるり10)

11・ ○○(au競& h高Y丁α同融oのめ「 C抑父・ 〔,l彊r panY爪aY I調爪edIaleIYくO「爪l圃e

章h-つへ露「○○のncn章古くhe oてhピ「 palてY了a-Iう(0 ⊂u「c `くるo「曾d⊂h o白山ゝ々欝●C馴叩〇両Wl【巾n

う0 J・-yゝ Iol元帥Y一噂「議-ぐ中山I w, i11種、 -映・」でUI “ノしI・ J性音寄・II Nu(WllI-ゝ!dr鴫-1き

らいY‡h活僻〔0 1he ⊂0いひる母. …章hせせりeいくthel Cuゝめ州cl (8,(s 【○ ○種▼剥巾γ d請OUnl; o…叱

Und?l師事A8r○○調印I When due,涌⊂(ud…8 bY 「く弱らo賀。! b寄れ具′叩く印のr lいう〇時ぐ的Y.

Shred l章爪oY一種直れe蛮a章cIY `a裏を両h,・ Aさr○○の寄ht -n lく1 Cあく-n〇㌦ rOt頂m ●l亮quIp-賀○○!

i…-- Cuゝl叩-ぼらW厄・⊂Y照山IぐJ. oi・J C…l調1・ヾ, ゝI巾I山・ -)朝議l-d!可γ I)調eIu-聞

BmOur¥tS 'd[mt雄od l∩ Palagl坤h lO I。圧aIly Teml-n洲on. all wIthou a∩高a蘭‘tY Io

く賀でく書d・,章つnd 、〕・Ihou章C…lo叩「寄書⊆♪徽章∩8裏門γ ●○ ○‖ヽ 〇・ 〇伍e章ヽ

重ま・瞳cu鍵d per書o書のna○○e.恒章h曾(費〇両e((hせ「 Pd重旬iゝ Prlrけさnled. h爪dぐl曾dol d曾IAYed

rrolれthe p曾rfo叩寄れ⊂○ ○はnY e〔l r印加′曾d hor曾山のdel bY r曾あらoれoI禽.I七〇. Ioて〇 〇億. ∂寄ら

ひI G〇〇・ね秒I ploこく二~ゝ. (♂lu′曾0叩間c- ○○ d∩V O{r間鴨仰Ie′ ′き前脚nO【俄章e帥V tいe laull

O/ su`h pe「tY. o′ bY e樹on O白he c膚hor par‘Y O‥●事a鴎nくら, 'hen呼rfomanc0 O白u<h

d〔【章子けりb○ ○重くUふさd f○○ (h○ ○oIIoさo( d田鶴Yふいd亡he pwI°引oI lhe o面的の購∩糾o- ●∩∨

書l重くh aくく‥トoI時ぐe青くぐndぐd f°・ a pc「-Odoq…の!cへでIo (hぐ基に・-〇〇 〇{如くh (女心Y

l書　岬n構hil鱒事A種Vrm巾血鴨でO Wilト書き〕で映れn叱「れaI=a) no=lα○-食うnV

〔qu,p叩On( ∂∩γ CCM ⊂o能・dαed (o bo hiB時他nn爪dble, eゆ0如き.章の-〔. b書oha糊でdi.

のod-く細wa書くe′ Or ′ad-00〔ひV〇・ 〇「種のY o(hで′ n鴫か-e′.批whi小種r○ ○重hQr叩,○細心al.

da章1ge「ouゝ ∂ndlor u調の,e.種のd (印⊂0nnp母WIlh別口∂ヽ岬も. ruI鋤きのo l曾盤面I調つれ~,

InCIudin露bu! ∩°自叩-章e寄(o. aIlきれVi○○nnlぐ調鴫=dW) d↑ヽd IdWゝ倍oVe爪肌さしトc

Conllden【IalItV. rCton事On 8nd dlゝoOSllIOn Ol anv CCM

裏4・ Umi(丸ioれd Ua聯購い軌でed-I自らnotめbねfor種母1o`~ o予めma烏曾1○ ○でも=トで′e鴎-「.

「〇㌦きくOnl帥( α 「eゝlor種章嬉ブn or ●れV CCM o丁cth曾「 〇ro関心0` 〔血○○1曽r曾ヽrぐd_1了ゝ

a膳leB∂le煽的l母待anv. a′‘Sl耽undeI th’5 Agree重nen【 O「 Ih曾O調'l'lOn OI xrYl`ぐヽ

(O Cu事章0I▼1○○ iら南面ed 10 1hぐ抑10un1 〇年ト(、露「Y嶋ぐ毎ぐヽ 「○○頃Y曾d by Shr○d・I( l′Om

⊂∪~tO青ヽer u〇億録1h` l七〇⊂e章で嶋h( du「i・格(hぐ-wd・て巾°nlh p●.噌心γ,o,種o lhき○ ○)教e8でd

陸的高母or oleaくh 8γらhred-1=h lhe ∽鳩Oくるpur㈱.凱′ed-・ri I鴫b椋Y. ~くら調Y,柳ぬog

五〇億-hぐ印o叩競り録がd P岬・う互聞くぐ寄く○ 〔柾a爪°u爪O白賀e f∝t ′eて寄Y曾鶴by雪hrcd--1

fo「 !hぐPu1容e No‡伽Ih崇8nding lh曾cげ080)眼,∩画○ ○Vehl wIllらh′Od項bごね的(α

初Yら閃く勘`hを的ec.個`競eh機L Con鵜eUenひaらe鳩mo!a巾. oI Pu船隊γ● d●爪弼ぐゝ.

(o`t 〇号・〇五l` 〇・ ・〇YOnu●. 0′心鵜°I u`○ ○VQn ・信の〇㌔nned oIれo p°亀かb-I,巾〇五u`ト

d∂請推ei †o l厘曾喜郎再魅了のj(ied bv a○○粒8的のW.章he父e事C両軍もi)要和d (I細心(IOn~

¥Ⅵ)吊り【時IegaI郎e簿01 whel同月IさびlれY d′1~鋤く書0調軌的書h o章⊂onlI寄CしW種I調のくY.章o録

(InClllO白○　○u( no( Hmlぐd lo lt鳴将帥`e). OY OPe.JatI°rl O=ew. o' OlhC′Y的0

章う.賀鴫に調のiIくく寄tion. Atぐo肌eY置e陣& Co舶競調C寄集事. Cu書く0卵eI ゝI"d旧I競曾加持Y

うhred・Il a血I暮らpare周る.曾Uo録のa′I曾!.種物幽81鑓.関⊂⊂縫うo章ううの種dふ栃巾,さn○ ○∂きれ

o白山寄「岬でpeこく棚か種○○h°まd….爪くれくだ「i. Of寅ぐ重ら.うnd 〇時ぐの調う互°巾dl=°ら~∞.

1・ab埴)cう. d種1舶用継. d創時,陣場母すき㌔ (○○s. e東口en`〇㌔ IUd即堪れ章$ eタヽd `Oうくら画的di母

r〇年章onab厄81め了唯子らl○○ぅand co負う=`ぶle同昨母∴Dam寄8曾ゞ). a寝タや強心( ol

CuらIo卿「c存a⊂tのI or lh′嘗alぐのed b,Oa小〇月h-) Ag′○○青で∩‖・ndud・帆Wれhou(

ltmllelron. Ony D即mOgC"d寄!Iれ鳥to the 〔quIomenI. 'ny Damagc,巾'mg tO lhc

CCM. and抑Y D種細negcS le馴-∩8章o lhe寄ci(l調意IOO. r(リnOVeI o「 O,雛io~U,○ ○章ゝu⊂h

CC請L IrI addl章(°r¥ to a= oIhcr Icgal arld eq収able rcmed鳩ら, In lh骨的etl"圧場⊂OmCゝ

ハe〔eゝ噛りfo′ S厨曾dl章10 enfo章(e (h曾Ie↑nnゝ 0白物らA81eピ細れ曾n白珊瑚氷れg b画no1

l個Il馴れ〇 ㌦′lY飢章れil 1ひし巾11食1リいいlうduでI峰すれ)l山勘.う母uJ ll ゝl面il bo …111重直り(U d章、

ュwa′d o信書rOきしOh■bb.州o′競タV′書f○○嘉.聞8証on 〇〇〇〇hあらl弟ヽd ⊂0書章` 〇番　⊂高Io`1-on

le・ M(箕せあいeoひも丁h崎毎r刷ざれを執事a賀y鵡dQ郵船3くく命か傭I he′e章o a賀d aさr〇億lo bY (青嶋

p種もきて小町章【lh8 ahd tho舞heduめく軍費嶋寄騒くh○ ○青む′o裏gI○○的l bQoき鴫eh重h○ ○種賀IQ●.

and 5u鴎rSed縫anY and ullロrlo「 agJ○○nn禽ntS a∩d a"angeIl唯ntS, w面Cthcl oral oI WlttCへ

鴫で調や凹暮l心的競賭しAnv債筆陣I(e ∬関I鵬「8能∬函n c馴「∩響き章l劇1南章h o書r如け哩(o

り巾も48{曾enヽenl `nau Oe 「曾徽論州〇〇 〇Y調筒の喝ano請のe- α調Ir甘調oせl°「ビくれe側唯でiくるn

A心証alゆ「I Aらち○く長巾鳩調(‾九八人当▼hなるね同書鴫h `h訓bo `onduQO寄叩膿の章o a押庇abl〇

年t8te 〇月髄同種l a璃請う○○請出博.心IYら岬高く誌かil〇 ㌦I調beく鳩l尊のi調On an l鴫同館直るi

寄蒙おも丸o bでくon曾d⊂∩⊂d u品種ucすうto -くらIo書も. dr寄るho調no章脆∞"1質購dさくでd ・n轟hY

a栂庇Iti°n or Othe′ P'O⊂Oedhg瀬lh a「巾daim o' ⊂or巾ove「ey of anY cther卿rty Tho

“du事の′ぐいげもd潰ion ond fm仰cけr亡融on〆eriγ丸にh d`鞠恥はe書九即鯖● in lhごま書et亡

のh〇・一甘心pC・重電の∞章に心のed●1 1トpぐと東軍勺主食AA・支あゆ　頂く景山〆○○fe書-hα p暮′でγ　t〇

一雌)墳u叩一柳○鴎11調面喝噌○ ○fあれY甲のI事OrI寄栂う俄咋e書n印書.りす章○ ○基軸・e雛a叩呼hく

α鴎調憾e鯵でan!ed lo章厄Iやけ▼ uの寄凹l耽A凪請ぐれしW測れ宣録be `血Iし帽d d~ W○○のng

tトa章かO吋聯On o{ anY o活eIロ「〔扇もOn.種n寄章ho p′oいるのn wllI 〔o調うl暮Ue "1 1u"章o「coきI細事

e持eロい書8ny p P叩おb11 1高ouI匂章0 bき耽8義. I…●(追cけ戯手槍∩録ゆ`eUn〇品か調書bねbY ●タW

中春⊂料l α ad爪三r峨寄allや的. t加ot競購隊o高ぶの嶋湖i no書beう艇種的8章巾w劇re心裏in調

f諏f○ ○eう「遭e極寄. p子o咋雛o噂ト伊印n博高め的t博子v曾γ喝章u角p e「e即時∩拙くo　負調うVc

t(●肌Iiの調書のo(くる手嶋鴎I利0n 01暗IS A8I○○りe n(刷はIIIV博でS映hくじ「叩競るむo巾の〔ane僻地母機.

(叱-u働場面tI購うu〔 lm高雅on pさ掘gI種からe.事11種nd 14-16. AnY not書く鐘章O beαVen

by on〇両章o t賀○ ○け嶋I厄r仇l曲d噂II h ●〇億bY “C〇十寄るed議州.貫敬櫨rn叱o轟録

嶋○○U鐸書Od∴ l0 1h曾Cu気α「)Of 8~記録o継d Of請e政調日加d ohくhe co鴫場p尋ge. 8れd机o

曾ved lしく0 1厄r曾ら郎てt吋で針I鍬)・n青柳くh wれh wトo巾-手機Or咽書鴫l `鈎すす億γじe~ ~I雷卿d

u・II強1 -面ヽe UI d ・Iα鼻IJ章ヽ:賀-ゝゆきでi-J=J -ぐしぐさγヾJ ・-・ d暮しul山l"ぐW相同のゝ裁食.1農相

Cu徽○…ですかビ叩離れもh競Shぐ帥.う-n nO青坤一高でIn6-母; upく費「創nYのり裏書場絡⊂c巾「敬具

h〕高v(重On 〔l以○肌p手鼻nd寄りo蛤plもon請けOMd吋.

⊂。棚時O14一皿・~…Aしし〔 ∴∴ 〇二二山王皇聖堂堕園　岩盤薄黒器精霊

」
宝
-
○
琵
○
藍
d
∽
ぺ



Exhibit B



CONTRACT AMENDMENT # 1

Sealed Bid縛18-6320

Date of Amendment: June 4. 2018

Owner:　　Cobb County Boa「d of Commissioners, Cobb Courty, Georgia

Contractor:　StericγCIe′ lnc.I its Subsidiaries and its AffiIiates

Project;　　Bid狙8-632O, Document and Media Destruction Services

Current ContraCtTerm: May 15, 2017 to M∂y 14, 2O20

This action amends the current contract dated May 29, 2018 for Sealed Bld糾8-6320. 1t is va冊When

signed by both the Owner and Contra⊂tOr. The signature of the Contractor indicates his agreement

herewith, including anv adjustments in the contract pricing, COntraCt term, Or COntraCt §COPe. This p「ice

and payment constitutes fu= compensation for a= costs in connection with and incidentaI to items and

Services specified in the Contract.

Contract Term Correction

This amendment serves as con鉦mation that Cobb County Government has revised the current cont「act

te「m. The current contract term w紺be M8y 15, 2018 to May14, 2021-

ACC王PTED - The above listed terms and conditions ofthis Amendment are satisfactory and are hereby

accepted.

oWNとR

Cobb Countγ Board of Commissioners

lOO Cherokee Street

∴二二‾‾∴

CO NTRACTO R

Ste「icYCle, Inc., its Subsidiaries and its A怖Iiates

Houston, Texas 77095

刃んプル宏之盈d.

VP, National Accourtts



「}里ゴロ

人士l、lじ「 ′¥封“旧聞l

」竺二二竺_⊥「「_

(ロトb(●川I用¥ lうりil記。lぐ’()問l高、ヽl〔用ぐ「書

出)0 (’)時=)最だヽlrぐでl

ヽ!高時章1紅く∴¥ 5研)60

ヽ仕「時点. Il江、∴ l、気高、面.1「lごゝ …」 /l刷i涙ヽ

ユ持161 ¥　にごl子lDrI¥e

l点しel判子ぐ、し=　間柄高

書-OCしIヽ旺N-「 ヽヽ江) hi印)いl)じゝ「’略し-「丁iON鎌鼠ヽ置「ES‥同でし肌長峰やlcd r聞直売買-帆に繋(寄れd …」やr… 1-、

C(,mpl! “Ilh洲J掠houn」トト当時cn両e c(面相章S O「Sealcd朗d捧18ふう20 (当hc 【!相当概で竜1トc Co血耶(○○“S

岨一閃捉l則ト調I臨d圧hn-叩8∴(=8 ¥油c書口、証0甲}同州h釣で高ト!・ 「ぐ様r脚ee. C…亜種o「 u爪如羽織れ高潮d

母子ぐ鯵、章山高、暗-‖C買ぐ甲l「じ両用l-e花里uぐゝ同)r P「o甲)謝ゝ紺じ(O b点呼1ぐu汀榊両種l細くlmC§血ou豊h Ih白洲きくh

O子雌。トロ…1同部=b「 n誼華(リ0同母ヽ応用)l↓説き両co印plelion o「麟耽h章em. ln細「紬CC muSl h r同い、Cd訓d

「「eヽ聞く式【O lhぐ(八、冊「請=he tin高じ(、l、じかeh予`nい、種=C皿ir〇、、n筆「 ehく賀oS穂10 「聞〇、、i l章1測「珊涌e九品l長“=(再章1

b)高言証=持し印面向く・=hc O、、冊「心、持し誼cJ用血Re甲Cさん「 Pr∪p{・翰Is.

l.S. CO¥lMし高I丁腫S GOl’ERr``!雷NT PURCI!ASING ALLIArヾCE: Conmc10「型匹es lu cnlcr面し一【hc

しヽ C個mU面IぐS一ヽJ皿手心「埴ひれ売却で……‖h櫨高読Iud心」毒口高c R剛} (“^高調涌きl鴫Iion Aき「ぐ的博爪つ・入野

門囲ic ∧と…幸.賀ゝ煩うn両肌l両′¥両面短軸周書l ^ど「eぐn握れl. Ⅲ甲子ロu「C両光P「1克ucIS持調d S鯵….憾袖山的P冊Cゝ

順JIC埴J高血し“画調ぐl{-高P「opo軸同叩細い「i○○ 「e呈is(函o調、高h廿S. Com調剛i証5.紬d周猟場小両肌00 、、相

同申子「間ヽ 。同は佃…部用周囲l ∧g「ぐいれ伽し

11やIき、ま01白0 ヽlay =.抑20 ¥、面相汗囲い短0函0町匹〇両船型穣討手P叩po洲而. 0¥l、畦「訪朝ピヽぐ「C心

「ぐ暗、、畠or章高-ゝト) ~ゝ、周航ぐ…d高l高嶋当。ぐの冊的l・,「 O白甲高t(00 nO証白○ ○ぐれc、、面詰準鴫周的し　ぐ聞くr糾IS

`ヽCヾut記、、面いl蘭lい…用l心… lhぐ両Il○ ○口元くけど読高話Iト周ぐo調PI料l∞ 、、-th能面亘ぐ種r C叩同町〇、isi…-く

じ白)ぐ’(らしおし1-…諒イ時日　帖c叩両面ゝ種nわぐいiしぐ、 、高話l紬ぐ高一匝c=ひく圧点沈めにr人乳∝朋c巾m寄〉正

ぐ小…`l品種涌、ICe °川用品e肌用ぐ埠r`…ぐ血「hぐIe肌l出航緑青ieぐ。「調最いれ(帥洲耽辞職劇請ぐnl ←ト捕厄

と…ぐれl記トトl血し!映=晒n同山n周) eヽlぐnJ he〉Ond山e e、p間柄n d融0「冊5掴腿(C「人ら「∝m畑書

I-…亡、古手ヾ…ぐへ.叫u)叩面相正周・、e今高鳴鴨、 Irやい正あblc.購う部品In周c C個庇じ10「.S prO【×-料I・

l小口理性h雄心掴l記ぐb点、証高C用=時短、e「胴面.捕o「函唖I i…)l軽症111庇的b両面厨「ccll"・同時Co博

し。冊l〉 l剛nC自大甲十nm画　面01C軍=間I帥I 〇時“ 1〇日ぐ恥的即でdd冊iれ掌請ep肌蘭ぐOヽ脚的ゆ時間101Cc

負i記高山l ●Iぐ組車高質1く中洲ぐl=1ぐれl高調種eC○「d削「ぐe lヽ画口証ヽ-ヽlいれきき高庇事I鵬I∩章hc ヽcalぐd n河lヤ叩請湘!・白)「

甲子点心e、請-ade h=甲「血一匹画きいU同-e ag…e-ご㌦ (十時C・面鴫c!…品種= co調直、、佃で種でh準…登、、 …、∩旧n撃・ …書

小冊噂「叫…●mぐ面、

宮仕)ヽ<11 1く上ヽ()高ヽ十X=,.付点;



Exhibit l

工事〔ei2

G,bb G,き`′卑・・・鳥やぐでI I有で8{所・′

Cobb C°小ntY 8〇〇〇d oi

Comnn与るioners

嗣四囲

甘い-{-、一、上-　-・、 ! “I--l′(温藍紅

A門,柱ひ、ノ里膿
門iく¥llヽ! =ヽ用・

く　りl自iく　く)( ヽ11

職くらヽ親) O「しく)ヽl¥=ゝS!ひヽ割くS

∴　イ擁♀_臆二

丁潅空言彪l

図四

了信二

買うDI:R用. 「人大冊NしIヽ出航R

ら血生も哩0 ⊥


